

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CITY OF NORTH LAUDERDALE

CASE NO: SC00-1555

Appellant,

vs.

SMM PROPERTIES, INC., et al.,

Appellees.

---

---

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
THE VILLAGE CENTER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

---

---

On Appeal From the Fourth District Court of Appeal  
Case No. 98-03525

---

RANDALL N. THORNTON  
Florida Bar No. 176505  
Randall N. Thornton, P.A.  
Post Office Box 58  
Lake Panasoffkee, FL 33538-0058  
Telephone: 352/793-4040  
Attorney for the Amicus Curiae

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE . . . . .	v
THE INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> VILLAGE CENTER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CENTER . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	3
ARGUMENT . . . . .	6
I.    EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES CAN PROVIDE A SPECIAL BENEFIT TO ASSESSED PROPERTIES BECAUSE THERE CAN BE A LOGICAL RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE SERVICES PROVIDED AND THE BENEFIT TO REAL PROPERTY . . . . .	6
A.    Owning Property That Is Geographically Included in An Area Where Enhanced Services Are Provided Clarifies The Premise That These Services Provide a Benefit To That Property . . . . .	7
B.    Florida Courts Have Held That Security Services to a Community Provides a Special Benefit And EMS Services Are No Different . . . . .	8
C.    Ambulance Services Can Provide a Commensurate Benefit to Property And Therefore Be The Subject of a Special Assessment . . . . .	9
D.    Other Florida Courts Recognize That Other Services Can Provide The Requisite Special Benefit And EMS Services Are No Different . . . . .	11
E.    Another Jurisdiction With Similar Constitutional Issues Holds That Special Assessments Can Be Used To Pay For EMS Services . . . . .	14

F.	Even Though The Public at Large May Receive Some Benefit From The Services That Are The Subject of a Special Assessment, The Special Assessments Are Still Valid . . . . .	15
G.	Florida Courts Should Embrace a Policy of Encouraging Enhanced Care For The Elderly . . . . .	16
II.	EMS SERVICES ARE OFTEN BUNDLED AND A COURT SHOULD NOT ATTEMPT TO DISSECT THE SERVICE PACKAGE . . . . .	17
CONCLUSION	. . . . .	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	. . . . .	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES	PAGE(S)
<u>Atlantic Coast Line R. Co. v. City of Gainesville,</u> 91 So. 118 (Fla. 1922) . . . . .	12
<u>Charlotte County v. Fiske,</u> 350 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977) . . . . .	11, 15
<u>City of Boca Raton v. State,</u> 595 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	6
<u>City of Fort Myers v. State,</u> 117 So. 97 (Fla. 1928) . . . . .	18
<u>City of Hallandale v. Meekins,</u> 237 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970) . . . . .	12
<u>City of Pembroke Pines v. McConaghey,</u> 728 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999), <u>rev. denied,</u> 741 So. 2d 136 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	17
<u>City of Treasure Island v. Strong,</u> 215 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1968) . . . . .	12
<u>Crowder v. Phillips,</u> 1 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1941) . . . . .	4, 11, 12, 13
<u>Dryden v. Madison County,</u> 696 So. 2d 728 (Fla. 1997), <u>judgment vacated,</u> 522 U.S. 1145 (1998), <u>on remand,</u> 727 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 1999) <u>affirming</u> 696 So. 2d 728), <u>cert. denied,</u> 527 U.S. 1022 (1999) . . . . .	3, 10, 11
<u>Fire District No. 1 of Polk County v. Jenkins,</u> 221 So. 2d 740 (Fla. 1969) . . . . .	8, 11, 15, 16
<u>Harris v. Wilson,</u> 693 So. 2d 945 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	11
<u>Lake County v. Water Oak Management Corporation,</u> 695 So. 2d 667 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	6, 8, 11, 17

Madison County v. Foxx,  
636 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 1st DCA),  
appeal after remand sub nom,  
Dryden v. Madison County, 672 So. 2d 840  
(Fla. 1st DCA 1996),  
approved, 696 So. 2d 728 (1997) . . . . . 10

Meyer v. City of Oakland Park,  
219 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 1969) . . . . . 7

Rushfeldt v. Metropolitan Dade County,  
630 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994),  
rev. denied, 639 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1994) . . . . . 5, 8, 9

SMM Properties v. City of North Lauderdale,  
760 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) . . . . . 2, 6, 9, 11, 17, 18

South Trail Fire Control District, Sarasota County v. State,  
273 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1973) . . . . . 11

Vandiver v. Washington County,  
628 S.W.2d 1 (Ark. 1982) . . . . . 3, 14

W.T. Rainwater v. Haynes,  
428 S.W.2d 254 (Ark. 1968) . . . . . 15

Whisnant v. Stringfellow,  
50 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1951) . . . . . 4, 11, 12, 13

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 163.01 . . . . . 1

Chapter 190 . . . . . 1
